



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Transport Department - Motor Vehicles Department - Sri. Mahesh D, Regional Transport Officer (under suspension) reinstated and posted as Regional Transport Officer (Enforcement), Palakkad - Orders issued

TRANSPORT (C) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.332/2023/TRANS Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 04-08-2023

Read 1) G.O. (Rt.)No.204/2023/Trans dated 29.05.2023

2) Order dated 20.07.2023 in O.A No.820 of 2023 of the Hon'ble Kerala Administrative Tribunal

ORDER

As per the Government Order read above, Sri.Mahesh D, Regional Transport Officer, Kollam was suspended, pending enquiry, as per Rule 10 of KCS (CC&A) Rules, 1960. Since the action of the officer amounted to serious dereliction of duty, he was placed under suspension with immediate effect, on public interest.

- 2) The Hon'ble Kerala Administrative Tribunal in the Order dated 20.07.2023 in O.A No.820 of 2023, observed that Sri.Mahesh D, has been continuing under suspension for more than six weeks and not even a memo of charge was issued to him.The Tribunal has directed to consider and take a decision whether the applicant should be kept out of service any more.
- 3) Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to reinstate Sri. Mahesh D, Regional Transport Officer (under suspension) into service and to post him as Regional Transport Officer (Enforcement), Palakkad, subject to finalization of the disciplinary proceedings. Sri. Jayesh Kumar, Regional Transport Officer (Enforcement), Palakkad is transferred and posted as Regional Transport Officer, Kollam. The Order of the Hon'ble KAT is thus complied with.

(By order of the Governor) BIJU PRABHAKAR G.O.(Rt)No.332/2023/TRANS

SECRETARY

To:

The Transport Commissioner, Thiruvananthapuram

The Officers concerned (through Transport Commissioner)

The Accountant General (A&E/Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (A&E), Branch Office, Thrissur

The Advocate General, Kerala

Stock File/ Office Copy (TRANS-B1/111/2023-TRANS)

Copy to: PS to Minister (Transport)

CA to Secretary, Transport Department

CA to Joint Secretary, Transport Department

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer